branches. Subscription applications should be
completed in accordance to the provided instructions
within the “Subscription Terms and Conditions” sec-
tion of this prospectus. Investors who have subscribed
in previous initial offerings are able to subscribe
through the internet, phone or ATM of any of the
selling agents branches that offer such services to its
customers

Number of Offer Shares Underwritten 7,200,000 shares

Amount Underwritten SR [*]

Minimum Number of Offer Shares to be

applied for by Individuals [10] shares

Minimum subscription amount for Individuals SR [*]

Maximum Number of Offer Shares to be

applied for by Individuals 250,000 shares

Maximum Subscription Amount for Individuals SR []

Minimum Number of Offer Shares to be applied for

by Institutional Investors 100,000 shares

Minimum Subscription Amount for Institutional Investors SR [*]

Maximum Number of Offer Shares to be applied for

by Institutional Investors No maximum

Maximum Subscription Amount for Institutional Investors No maximum

Selling Shareholders The Shareholders whose names and ownership in the
Company is provided in the table below:

Selling Shareholders Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Shares Percent Shares Percent

Al Fozan Holding Company 15,600,000 65.00% 10,903,096 45.43%

Abdulaziz Al Saghyir Commercial Investment Company 5,280,000 22.00% 3,584,842 14.94%

Itlalah Arabia Trading Company 1,200,000 5.00% 840,000 3.50%

Abdullatif and Mohammed Al-Fozan Company 720,000 3.00% 503,220 2.10%

Rokn Al Elham Development Company 720,000 3.00% 488,842 2.03%

Total 23,520,000 98.00% 16,320,000 68.00%

Use of Proceeds The net proceeds of the Offering amounting to SR
[*] million after deducting the Offering expenses of
approximately SR [*] million will be paid to the Sell-
ing Shareholders. The Company will not receive any
proceeds from the Offering

x

Allocation of Offer Shares to Individual Subscribers Allocation of the Offer Shares is expected to be com-
pleted on or around Saturday 22 Muharram 1433H
(corresponding to 17 December 2011G). The mini-
mum allocation per Subscriber is (10) Offer Shares,
and the balance of the Offer Shares allocated to the
Individual Subscribers Tranche (if available) will be

[…]

Company (65%), Abdulaziz Al Saghyir Commercial Investment Company (22%), Itlalah Arabia Trading Company (5%),
Abdullatif and Mohammed Al-Fozan Company (3%), Rokn Al Elham Development Company (3%) and Ma’aly Al Khaleej
Trading Company (2%).

On 14 Muharram 1432H (corresponding to 20 December 2010G), the Shareholders resolved to increase the paid up
capital of the Company to SR 240 million by transfer of SR 128,940,300 from retained earnings and SR 11,059,700

8

Th
e

C
om

pa
ny

from statutory reserve. The shares were distributed between Al-Fozan Holding Company (65%), Abdulaziz Al Saghyir
Commercial Investment Company (22%), Itlalah Arabia Trading Company (5%), Abdullatif and Mohammed Al-Fozan
Company (3%), Rokn Al Elham Development Company (3%) and Ma’aly Al Khaleej Trading Company (2%).

The existing Shareholders owned 98% of the share capital of the Company prior to the offering and will collectively own
68% of the share capital of the Company after the completion of the Offering. The table below illustrates the Company’s
Shareholders before and after the Offering.

Exhibit  3‑1: eXtra’s Direct Ownership Structure

Shareholder Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Shares Percent Capital SR Shares Percent Capital SR

Al Fozan Holding
Company

15,600,000 65.00% 156,000,000 10,903,096 45.43% 109,030,960

Abdulaziz Al
Saghyir Commercial
Investment Company
Limited

5,280,000 22.00% 52,800,000 3,584,842 14.94% 35,848,421

Itlalah Arabia Trad-
ing Company

1,200,000 5.00% 12,000,000 840,000 3.50% 8,400,000

Abdullatif and Mo-
hammed Al-Fozan
Company

720,000 3.00% 7,200,000 503,220 2.10% 5,032,198

Rokn Al Elham De-
velopment Company

720,000 3.00% 7,200,000 488,842 2.03% 4,888,421

Ma’aly Al Khaleej
Trading Company
Limited

480,000 2.00% 4,800,000 480,000 2.00% 4,800,000

Public - - - 7,200,000 30.00% 72,000,000

Total 24,000,000 100.00% 240,000,000 24,000,000 100.00% 240,000,000

Source: eXtra

The Shareholders of the Company include the following commercial companies:

Al Fozan Holding Company is a joint stock company registered in Khobar under commercial registration number
2051026044 dated 20 Muharram 1423H (corresponding to 3 April 2002G) with a capital of SR 500,000,000.
The activities of the company include purchase of land and real estate with a view for reconstruction, development and
investment through sales or lease for the company, development, management, operation and maintenance of property,
general contracting for construction (create, demolition, restoration and reform), wholesale trading in building materials

[…]

Ma’aly Al Khaleej Trading Company Limited is a limited liability company registered in Khobar under commercial
registration number 2051033057 dated 4 Sha’ban 1427H (corresponding to 28 August 2006G) with a capital of
SR 500,000. The activities of the company include wholesale and retail trade building materials (health, power and
structural), woodworking and blacksmithing tools, electrical tools and appliances, metal, equipment, machinery and
spare parts, machinery and industrial tools, purchase of land and construction of buildings for investment through the sale
or lease for the company, general contracting construction, marine works, construction, management and operation of
projects. The company’s ownership structure is as follows:

Exhibit  3‑7: Ma’aly Al Khaleej Trading Company Limited’s Ownership Structure

Name Percent

Abdullah Abdullatif Al-Fozan 25%

Khalid Abdullatif Al-Fozan 25%

Ali Abdullatif Al-Fozan 25%

Fozan Mohammad Al-Fozan 25%

Source: eXtra

The table below illustrates the shareholders whose share ownership equals to or exceeds 5% or more of the Company’s
capital indirectly:

Exhibit  3‑8: Indirect Ownership of 5% or More

Shareholder Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Shares Percent Capital (SR) Shares Percent Capital SR

Mohammed Ahmad
Al-Fozan

5,400,000 22.5% 54,000,000 3,774,539 15.7% 37,745,387

Abdullatif Ahmad Al-
Fozan

3,779,754 15.7% 37,797,537 2,642,005 11.0% 26,420,049

Abdulaziz Saleh Al
Saghyir

3,000,000 12.5% 30,000,000 2,036,842 8.5% 20,368,421

Abdullah Abdullatif Al-
Fozan

2,340,082 9.8% 23,400,821 1,671,821 7.0% 16,718,209

Khalid Abdullatif Al-Fozan 2,340,082 9.8% 23,400,821 1,671,821 7.0% 16,718,209

Ali Abdullatif Al-Fozan 2,340,082 9.8% 23,400,821 1,671,821 7.0% 16,718,209

Fozan Mohammad Al-
Fozan

1,800,000 7.5% 18,000,000 1,294,310 5.4% 12,943,096

Source: eXtra

3.2 Vision, Mission and Overall Strategy
3.2.1 Vision
The Company’s vision is to be the leading retailer of consumer electronics, appliances and communication solutions4 in
the central region5 of the world by 2020.

3.2.2 Mission
The Company’s mission is “to enhance consumers L.I.F.E. by providing innovative quality products, services and solutions
which meet or exceed customers’ expectations. Through collaborative relationships and driving operational excellence,
we will be mutually rewarded.”

4  Solutions include after-sales services, computer services, extended warranty and awareness information within the stores

[…]

> Increase of capital;
 > Board composition; and
 > Appointing the Managing Director.

14/03/1427H
(corresponding to 14/03/2006G)

 > Increase of capital.

Notarized on 28/11/1430H
(corresponding to 16/1/2009G)

 > Transfer of shares; and
 > Conversion of the Company.

14/01/1432H
(corresponding to 20/12/2010G)

 > Increase of capital;
 > Board composition;
 > Board of Director’s, Chairman’s and Managing Director’s authorities;
 > Amending Article (27) of the By-laws relating to the Executive

Committee; and
 > Amending Article (28) of the By-laws relating to the Audit Committee.

11/11/1432H
(corresponding to 09/10/211G)

 > Amendment of Company’s objects;
 > Deletion of Articles (16) and (49) of the By-laws relating to preferred

shares;
 > Amending Article (17) of the By-laws relating to issuance of debt.

92

Le
ga

l I
nf

or
m

at
io

n 15.2 Ownership structure
The following table provides a description of the existing shareholders and their respective shares in eXtra pre and post
IPO (assuming full subscription):

Exhibit  15‑2: eXtra’s Ownership Structure

Shareholder Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Shares Percent Capital SR Shares Percent Capital SR

Al Fozan Holding
Company

15,600,000 65.00% 156,000,000  10,903,096 45.43% 109,030,960

Abdulaziz Al
Saghyir Com-
mercial Investment
Company

5,280,000 22.00% 52,800,000 3,584,842 14.94% 35,848,421

Itlalah Arabia Trad-
ing Company

1,200,000 5.00% 12,000,000 840,000 3.50% 8,400,000

Abdullatif and Mo-
hammed Al-Fozan
Company

720,000 3.00% 7,200,000 503,220 2.10% 5,032,198

Rokn Al Elham
Development Com-
pany Limited

720,000 3.00% 7,200,000 488,842 2.03% 4,888,421

Ma›aly Al Khaleej
Trading Company

480,000 2.00% 4,800,000 480,000 2.00% 4,800,000

Public - - - 7,200,000 30.00% 72,000,000

Total 24,000,000 100.00%  240,000,000 24,000,000 100.00% 240,000,000

Source: eXtra

15.3 Branches within Saudi Arabia
The Company has twenty one branches. Each store has its own CR except for the one in Khobar which shares the CR
with the head office. The CRs for the branches are renewed before their expiry dates with a monthly follow up by the
Department of Administrative Matters (team of governmental relations):

Exhibit  15‑3: eXtra’s Branches’ CRs

Branch CR Number Date of Issuance Date of Expiration

Central region

Worood store 1010175357 19 Muharram 1423H
(corresponding to 2 April 2002G)

18 Muharram 1433H
(corresponding to 13 December
2011G)

Ghurnath store 1010204256 13 Dhul-Qadah 1425H (corre-